

No. 24-40315

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES, CORPORATION,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency;
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board; LAUREN M. MCFERRAN, in her official
capacity as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board;
MARVIN E. KAPLAN, in his official capacity as a Board Member of the
National Labor Relations Board; GWYNNE A. WILCOX, in her official ca-
pacity as a Board Member of the National Labor Relations Board; DA-
VID M. PROUTY, in his official capacity as a Board Member of the Na-
tional Labor Relations Board; JOHN DOE, in his official capacity as an
Administrative Law Judge of the National Labor Relations Board,
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
No. 1:24-cv-00001, Judge Rolando Olvera

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HARRY I. JOHNSON, III
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 255-9005

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

CATHERINE L. ESCHBACH
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5719

*Counsel for Space Exploration
Technologies Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The NLRB authorizes an administrative complaint against SpaceX after employees violated multiple company policies.	3
II. SpaceX files suit to enjoin an administrative proceeding that is unconstitutional in multiple respects.	5
III. The district court effectively denies the preliminary injunction motion.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. SpaceX is entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	13
A. SpaceX is likely to succeed on its claims.	13
1. NLRB ALJs are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.	13
2. NLRB Members are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.	18
3. NLRB adjudications violate the Seventh Amendment.	24
a. The NLRB seeks traditionally legal remedies.	25
b. The public-rights exception is inapplicable.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. There is jurisdiction to consider this claim.	35
4. The NLRB Members’ blending of functions violates the separation of powers and due process.	37
a. NLRB Members’ combination of functions violates due process.	38
b. There is jurisdiction to consider this claim.	42
B. SpaceX will suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.	44
1. The unconstitutionality of the NLRB proceedings inflicts irreparable harm.....	45
a. Removal protection claims.....	45
b. Seventh Amendment claim.....	48
c. Due process claim	49
2. The NLRB proceedings also inflict irreparable economic and reputational harm.	50
C. The balance of harms and public interest favor a preliminary injunction.	51
II. The NLRB’s procedural objections to the injunction are meritless.	52
A. The district court’s erroneous transfer order did not strip it of authority to enter a preliminary injunction.	52
B. In all circumstances, venue was proper in the Southern District of Texas.	54
C. Severability is a final remedies question.	59
D. The Norris-LaGuardia Act does not apply.	61
III. There was an effective denial of the preliminary injunction.	63
CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	46
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940)	34
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex. Gulf Coast, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 451 F. Supp. 281 (S.D. Tex. 1978)	49
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	32, 33
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	43
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	12, 51
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	36, 48
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	62
<i>C & A Plus, Inc. v. Pride Sols., LLC</i> , No. 02-cv-118, 2003 WL 25278133 (D.N.D. Feb. 7, 2003)	53
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	12, 13, 67
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. CFPB</i> , No. 24-cv-213, 2024 WL 2310515 (N.D. Tex. May 10, 2024)	66
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	31, 33
<i>Chi. & N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	62
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)	65
<i>Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	17, 46, 47
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	17
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	22, 23
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	44, 51
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	45, 63
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Denton Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	36
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	48, 59, 60
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	45
<i>Exela Enter. Sols., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	28
<i>Fintech Fund, FLP v. Horne</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	53
<i>Fortune v. Nat’l Cash Reg. Co.</i> 364 N.E.2d 1251 (Mass. 1977)	30
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 17, 47, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	24, 33
<i>Heartland Plymouth Ct. MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 394 P.3d 651 (Ariz. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	65
<i>In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.</i> , 100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 64, 65, 66
<i>In re SpaceX</i> , 96 F.4th 733 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re SpaceX</i> , 99 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2024)	55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kan. City S. Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Loc. Union #41</i> , 126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	54
<i>Larson v. Galliher</i> , No. 06-cv-1471, 2007 WL 81930 (D. Nev. Jan. 5, 2007)	53
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020)	31
<i>Lou v. Belzberg</i> , 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 51
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	15, 17, 60
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 15 Wall. 146 (1873)	31
<i>Maverick Fulfillment, LLC</i> , 373 N.L.R.B. No. 57 (June 20, 2024)	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	28
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 760 F.2d (5th Cir. 1985)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Tindell</i> , 90 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2024)	64
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	32, 33
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Com. Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	21
<i>NP Red Rock LLC</i> , 373 N.L.R.B. No. 67 (June 17, 2024).....	26
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	33, 34
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Petermann v. Teamsters Loc. 396</i> , 344 P.2d 25 (Cal. Ct. App. 1959)	30
<i>Polymer80, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 23-cv-29, 2023 WL 3605430 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2023).....	52
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Ranir, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-185, 2017 WL 3537197 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2017).....	53
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	10, 14, 18, 20
<i>Solugen Inc. v. M3 Chem. Grp. LLC</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	35
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....	20, 38, 41
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	51
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	57
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	43
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 22 (Dec. 13, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	35
<i>Trader Joes</i> , 373 N.L.R.B. No. 73 (July 9, 2024).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018).....	58
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	25, 28, 30
<i>U.S. Golf Ass’n v. U.S. Amateur Golf Ass’n</i> , 690 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1988).....	53
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	27
<i>Umphress v. Hall</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 344 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....	57
<i>United States v. Petras</i> , 879 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	20
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	36, 48
<i>Wenner v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997).....	48, 60
<i>WestRock Servs., Inc.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 157 (Aug. 6, 2018)	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	41
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 1202	16
5 U.S.C. § 7521	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 2053	23
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292	2
§ 1331	2
§ 1391	6, 55, 56, 59
§ 1406	6, 56
 Federal Trade Commission Act	
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 49.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	20
 Federal Trade Commission Act of Mar. 21, 1938, ch. 49, § 4, 52 Stat. 111	20
 Federal Trade Commission Act of Sept. 26, 1914, ch. 311, § 9, 38 Stat. 717.....	20
 Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136.....	22
 National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 154.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Norris-LaGuardia Act	
29 U.S.C. § 107.....	62
29 U.S.C. § 113.....	62
U.S. CONST.	
amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	39
art. II	10, 13, 15, 18
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES & REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 1200.1	60
29 C.F.R.	
§ 101.10	15
§ 101.11	15
§ 101.12	15
§ 102.35	15
§ 102.45	15
§ 102.48	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 38.....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 39.....	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (8th ed. 1778)	30
14D C. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2023).....	55
DAN B. DOBBS & CAPRICE L. ROBERTS, LAW OF REMEDIES.....	29
DAN B. DOBBS ET AL., THE LAW OF TORTS (2d ed. 2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (3d ed. 1841).....	30
Michael J. Heilman, <i>The National Labor Relations Act at Fifty: Roots Revisited, Heart Rediscovered</i> , 23 DUQ. L. REV. 1059 (1985).....	60
Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd., Office of the Gen. Counsel, Memorandum 21- 06 (Sept. 8, 2021)	27
Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd., Office of the Gen. Counsel, Memorandum 21- 07 (Sept. 15, 2021)	27
Office of the General Counsel, <i>Section 10(j) Manual</i> (Feb. 2014)	38, 41
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (Madison)	1
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Hamilton)	52
